
N. B. Attention is directed to the resolution on page 12 regarding vacant

as. sssfüMr-~any

OCTOBER, 1884.

MINUTES OF MEETING
OK THE

HOME MISSION COMMITTEE.
(WESTERN SECTION,)

OK THE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN CANADA,
TORONTO, 21st, 22nd and 23rd, October, 1884.

ORONio, and within the Lecture Room of St. Andrew’s Church 
h -re, on I uesday the 21st day of October, 1884, at 2 o’clock in the 

afternoon, the Home Mission Committee (Western Section) of the 
resbytenan Church in Canada, met and was constituted with prayer 

Rev. W Cochrane, D.D., Convene. The commise, continued in 
session till 5 p. m, on Thursday, 23rd October.
Unmn/’u fnl0W,'ng members Werc present :-Dr. Cochrane, Dr. 
Campbell, Dr. Laing, Messrs. W. Robertson, W. A. Lang p W
harries J. A. Carmichael, J. Cleland, M. W. Maclean, A.’ Gilray 
. «ckburn, R^Moodie, J. Somerville, P. Straith, D. J. Macdonnell' 

J. H- Ratchffe, R. Torrance, J. Rennie, Hector Currie, W. Walker 
Hamilton, J. Pritchard, D. Cameron, A. Tolmie, C. B. Pitblado’ 

J. R°be«son, A. B. Mackay, J. Farquharson, P. McF. McLeod 
H. Warden, Ministers: and Messrs.

T' McCrae, and David Elder, Elders
, and

W. Mitchell, R. Kilgour,

« _

■B
e 

_

M
M

■ *
> "

 —
 j,-

;.-
—



2

CLAIMS FOR THE PAST HALF YEAR. Presbytery of 
Rylston,— 
Sha imonvi 
L'Amnlile 

Presbytery of 
Dixie. —Pi 
Caledon E 
Ballantrae 
York Stati 

Presbytery of 
Longford a 
Washago, i 
Midland ai 
Parry Sonn 
Waubeushi 

Sablial 
Vasey, Met 
Uffington a 
Sparrow La 
Esson and

tO IlKRil
Maganetaw 

year of 
Huntsville, 

dained 
Mr. Sie 
tance o 
Muskol 

Supervision 
Barrie 1 
tendent 
to the x 
the aj)j 
applica 
After I

The claims of the respective Presbyteries for services rendered 
during the past six months were considered and the following sums 
ordered to be paid :—

PRESBYTERIES.
FOR AL'OMENTATION 

OF STIPENDS.

... $1,137.50 
.... 1,762.60 .
.... 400.00 .

850.00 .
.... 815.00 .
.... 751.90 .
.... 661.67 .

693.75 .

FOR
MISSION FIELDS. 

. $236.10

. 536.00
Quebec....................
Montreal................ .
Glengarry............... .
Ottawa....................
Lanark and Renfrew
Brockville..............
Kingston..................
Peterborough.........
Whitby...................
Lindsay ..................
Toronto ... .... ..
Barrie......................
Owen Sound..........
Saugeen...................
Guelph....................
Hamilton............... .
Paris........................
London ...................
Chatham.................
Sarnia.......................
Stratford.................
Huron....................
Maitland.................
Bruce.......................
Winnipeg .............
Rock Lake .............
Brandon ................

652.00
660.50
54.00

743.00
221.24

416.50 
938.02 
375.75
662.50
364.50 

75.00
525.00

88.00
101.00

1,480.55
144.00
52.00

100.00
316.00

497.00 .
300.00 .
367.00 .
211.00 . 
210.00 . 
451.00 .
306.00 .
362.50
362.50
487.50

157.00
138.00

28.00
75.00

647.00

{
8,500.00

add
That an 
the mis 
and aloi 
He shal 
of this 
the Pres 
That the 
together 
Presbyte 
That the 
event of 
services 

Catechists’ £ 

tery of 1 
fields oc 
Garrioch 
as to ma 
mittee re 
by a Pres 
auce, am

$13,984.09 $14,929.39

MISSION FIELDS.

NEW APPLICATIONS.—CHANGES IN GRANTS, &c.

The Committee proceeded to consider applications from Pres­
byteries as to mission stations. The following are the applications, 
changes made, &c, &c. :—
Presbytery of Lanark and Renfrew :—

Oliver’s Ferry,—Granted $3 per Sabbath.
Wilberforce,—Grant increased to $250 per annum for an ordained 

missionary.

=*
m

n
■■

■
_w

-
*—

"■

w
—

T»
I1

I

r



3
Presbytery of Kingston :__

Rylston,—Removed from the list of mission stations 
Shnnnonville,—« u « „ „
LA niable and \ ork River,—Grant increased to $3 per Sabbath

Presbytery of Toronto:__
Dixie, -Put on list of mission stations, with no grant.
Caledon East,—-Grant reduced to $1 per Sabbatlo 
Ballantrae and Vivian,—Granted $2 per Sabbath 
York Station,—Granted $2 per Sabbath.

Presbytery of Barrie

rendered 
ing sums

FOR
ON FIELDS.
136.10
136.00 SS, S "Mî«10».

Midland and Penetanguishene,— «
Parry Sound,— « „ ~

W"SSr StUrgCOn ,iny and Vil toria Harbour,-Granted $2

352.00
360.50
54.00

143.00
221.24

per

"" s,b“

r— S'e-'leht,

application. * R' N‘ Glant wa* heard ln support of the

88.00
101.00
480.55
144.00
52.00

100.00
316.00

one

as or-

157.00
138.00

28.00
75.00

647.00

Aftladopted-CnC<1 coneideralion> Hie following500.00 resolutions were

“y a Prosbyterî wUhin wT'"7,^ aPPro7ed Catechists, recommended

929.39

S, &c.

rom Pres- 
plications,

secure the

n ordained

with the

I

iM
pi

frr
 m

 
> 

**
 • 

^
■r

a.
w

W
i

as

,a
s

.

-3*
* 1J —

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
--

m
m

 «m
s i

—
 ..

,n
. 

—
~



?

4
Presbytery to a Mission field for a term of at least one year, be at 
the rate of $550 per annum. In terms of this resolution Mr. H. 
Knox was appointed to Maganctawan. The application of the 
Presbytery as to Messrs. \V. M. ltobertson and J. Garrioch, was laid on 
the table meanwhile.

Presbytery or Owen Sound :—
Big Bay and Lake Charles,—Granted $1 per Sabbath.
Woodford,—Granted $1 per Sabbath.

PltESHYTEKY OK GuELl'H :—
Hawkesville,—Grunted $100 for six months ending 30th September, 

1884, and the Presbytery recommended to endeavour to unite 
Hawkesville with Linwood or Elmira.

Garafraxa, Second Church,—Put on list of mission stations,—no grant.
Prksbytbhy ok Hamilton :—

Welland Port,—Grant increased to $3 per Sabbath.
Port Colborne,— “ “ 5 «

Presbytery ok Paris :—
Old St. Andrews, East Oxford,—No grant.

Presbytery ok Huron,—
Bayfield and Bethany,—Granted $3 per Sabbath.

Presbytery ok Bruce :—
Gore Bay, &e.,—Granted $400 per annum for ordained missionary. 
Manitowaning,— “

3. That t 
gâtions on the

4. That a 
congregations 
North-West be 
byteries in Oni

The repi

Rev. A. 
sum of $79, L 
rendered in ?

I
Special 

Mission comr 

(i.) The 
the secretary 
on account ol 
of the Synod, 
the current yt 
and the balan 

(2.) The 
money paid to 
application ba 
committee’s o 
Robertson reii 

(3-) The 
Cadurcis; $i: 
cart Colony ;

It was res 
the attention c 
this committee 
Assembly, wh< 
the entire ex] 
maintenance o

Increase 
asked for an i 
the now currer 
ment of the Sy 
expenditure foi 
to judge whetl 
year is sufficier

400

MANITOBA.

Superintendent’s Report:—The Rev. James Robertson laid 
on the table and read a report of his labours during the past six 
months. His expenses, amounting to $204.20, were ordered to be 
paid.

Financial Statement.—The Superintendent of Missions sub­
mitted a statement of the receipts and expenditure of the Home Mis­
sion Committee of the Synod of Manitoba and the North-West for the 
past half-year. It was remitted to Messrs. Warden .and Macdonnell 
to examine in detail and report. At a later stage they presented 
a report, containing the following recommendations :—

1. That the Synod, through its Home Mission committee, be requested 
to submit to this committee at its semi-annual meetings in March and 
October, a financial statement for the six months then ending ; and ac­
companying this a report, on the schedules prepared by this committee, of 
the work done during the half-year in the respective mission fields, with the 
names of the missionaries, the amounts contributed by the people, and the 
appropriations made by the Synod’s committee to the several fields.

2. That the Synod, through its Home Mission committee, be instructed 
to submit to this committee, on or before the 25th of April annually, an 
audited financial statement of the receipts and expenditure for the year end­
ing 31st March, together with an annual report of the several fields, on the 
schedules furnished by this committee.

f

ÎI



5
ear, be at 

>n Mr. H. 
>n of the 
as laid on

3. That the receipts and expenditures in connection with the concre- 
gations on the augmentation list be kept distinct from those of mission fields

4. That after the* close of the current ecclesiastical year the grants to 
congregatmns on the augmentation list in the Synod of Manitoba and the 
North-W est be paid by this committee semi-annually as is done in the Pres 
byteries in Ontario and Quebec.

I he report was received and its recommendations adopted.

Rf.v. A. McKay’s Claim.—The committee agreed to pay the 
of $79, being balance due to the Rev. Alex. McKay for services 

rendered in Manitoba during 1883.

cptember, 
to unite sum

no gra nt.

Special Claims.—Application was made by the Synod’s Home 
Mission committee for the payment of the following amounts

(1.) The sum of $500 towards the salary and other expenses of 
the secretary of the Synod’s committee in Winnipeg. It was agreed, 
on account of unexpected expenditure consequent on the formation 
of the Synod, to grant an additional °f $500 to the Synod for 
the current year, said sum to be payable one half on 31st December 
and the balance on 31 st March next.

(2.) The sum of $150 to reimburse Rev. James Robertson for 
ey paid to Mr. James Todd, missionary. It was agreed to refer the 

application back to the Synod’s committee with the expression of this 
committee’s opinion that steps should be at once taken to have Mr " 
Robertson reimbursed.

sumary.

mon

rtson laid 
: past six 
•ed to be (3.) The sum of $300 to Mr. John Macaulay, for services in 

Cadurcis ; $150 to Mr. M. Gillanders for services in the Lady Cath- 
cart Colony ; and $260 to Mr. McAlister for services at Newdale.

It was resolved to decline payment of these sums, and to direct 
the attention of the Synod’s committee to the resolution adopted by 
11IS comm'ttee in March last and since approved by the General 
Assembly, whereby a specific grant was made to the Synod to cover 
the entire expenditure, from the funds of this committee, for the 
maintenance of mission work during the year.

ions sub­
orne Mis- 
:st for the 
îcdonnell 
iresented

requested 
larch and 
; ; and ac* 
imittee, of 
8, with the 
e, and the

Increase to grant 

an increase
—The Synod’s committee having 

to the grant promised by this committee for 
the now current half-year, it was resolved that, as the financial state­
ment of the Synod presented at this meeting is incomplete as to the 
expenditure for the past half-year, the committee are not in a position 
to judge whether or not the amount apportioned thé Synod for the 
year is sufficient for the proper maintenance of the work, and conse-

ASKED.
asked for

».
instructed 
nually, an 
year end- 

ds, on the

n>

Hi

—
-

==
—

*

»



6

/quently cannot, meantime, grant the application for an increase to 
the amount apportioned, but will consider any such application if 
made in April next, provided the state of the fund will admit of it.

Catechists recommended.—The Synod’s Home Mission 
mittee recommended the following as catechists to be employed with­
in their bounds : Messrs. D. Lantrow, George Laird, W. Moore, 
Arch. Matheson, John Macalister, A. B. Winchester, W. P. Mackenzie, 
A. B. Robson, John Brown, Robert Brown, and John Macaulay. 
The committee agreed to authorize the employment of the above- 
named gentlemen conditional on their being certified by some Pres­
bytery of the church.

RULES

Dr. Can 
mulate régula 
following repi

Your sub­
guide the comt 
to report that 
follows :—

1. The Ho 
the respective 1 

(a) To all 
sustaii 

(1) To any 
by the

Note__Pre
meeting, a full 
quired.

com-

BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Pandora St. Church, Victoria.—The executive reported 
that the Rev. D. Fraser had accepted the appointment to this congre­
gation, and had been formally inducted by the Presbytery of Toronto 
on the 5th of August; that the salary promised by the people 
$1500 per annum, with a grant from this committee of a sum not 
exceeding $300 per annum, if necessary, and an allowance of $200 
for removal expenses. The report was received and adopted. There 
was laid on the table and read a letter from Mr. Fraser in which he 
spoke encouragingly of the prospects of the congregation, there being 
at present 116 communicants, and an attendance of upwards of 
100 at the Sabbath School.

Radnor's Landing.—The Convener reported that Mr. Camp­
bell, student, had declined the appointment to this field.

New Westminster.—Letters were read from Rev. J. S. McKay, 
now in charge of St. Andrew’s Church, New Westminster, with which 
there are connected about 60 families and 30 young men, and an 
attendance of 50 at the Sabbath School. Mr. McKay reports 10 
families at Port Moody, where he conducts service every three weeks.

Burrard Inlet, &c.—The executive were empowered to secure 
the services of a suitable missionary for this district, where it is ex­
pected the people will raise about $800 per annum.

2. The list 
committee, and 
the members of

The list is 
(a) The mi 

warded 
(4) The na 
(e) The mi 

Church 
Note.—Tht 

willing to lahou

3. In allooi 
tedure :—

(a) Appoin 
ordaine 
large.

(4) The Pre 
and wei 

(e) The Pr 
which 
said lat 

(d) Each Pi 
choice 1 

requirii 
lound.

was

%

8B
»

__________
5

.

—



7

/rease to 
:ation if 
of it.

RULES FOR APPOINTMENT OF MISSIONARIES.

Dr. Campbell, on behalf of the sub-committee appointed to for­
mulate regulations for the appointment of missionaries, presented the 
following report :—

on corn­
ed with- 
Moore, 

:kenzie, 
icaulay. 

above- 

le Pres-

Your sub-committee appointed to formulate the 
guide the committee in allocating missionaries to fields under its care bee 
to report that in their opinion the practise of the committee has been 
follows :—

1. The

general rules which

as

Home Mission committee has the right of appointment 
the respective Presbyteries, in the following

(a) To all mission districts and mission stations, whether these be 
sustaining or requiring aid.

(A) To any vacant charge seeking continuous supply such as is provided 
l>y the committee.

Noth.—Presbyteries shall forward to the secretary, one week before each 
qui red ^ ^ °f the,r field8’ nml indicate those in which supply is re-

through
cases :—

self-

eported 

congre- 
roronto 
pie was 

um not 
if $200 

There 
hich he 
e being 

îrds of

2. The list of missionaries is made up for the regular meetings of the 
committee, and at the March meeting the list is printed and distributed to 
the members of committee.

The list is made up as follows
(a) 1 he names of all students desiring work and whose 

warded by some Presbytery of the Church.
U) i he names of all catechists recommended by Presbyteries.
(e) The names of ministers and licentiates in good standing in the 

Church and seeking work under the committee.
Note—The printed list shall indicate the 

willing to labour in the mission field for a term of

names are for­

çâmes of students or others 
one year or more.

3. In allocating missionaries the committee has the following 
cedure:—

(a) Appointments

Camp-
pro-

are made to Presbyteries, first for fields requiring 
ordained missionaries for a term of years, and then for the field at 
large.

McKay, 
i which 

and an 

iorts io 
weeks.

(i) The Presbyteries have a choice in rotation, beginning at the east 
and west in alternate years.

(c) Plie Presbytery first choosing any labourer has a claim upon him 
which shall stand, unless in the judgment of the committee the 
said labourer should be allocated to another Presbytery.

(d) Each Presbytery requiring ten missionaries 
choice after both

3 secure 
t is ex-

or over has an extra 
the first and second rounds ; and each Presbytery 

requiring six missionaries or over has an extra choice after the first 
round.

‘ ...->
:—

r:
::;

---
--

---
-r

:- -
---

r'
*

, -
m

i- 
t 

-. 
-"

'ti
-K

 -
M

m



fi
X

8
4. If any missionary refuses to go to the Presbytery to which he has 

been allocated he shall not be employed in any field under the care of this 
committee until next half-yearly meeting, unless with the consent of the 
Presbytery first choosing him.

5. It is distinctly understood that the practise of making private 
arrangements shall not be countenanced, except in the case of a settled min­
ister who desires to secure a student to assist him in his own congregation, 
in which case the name of the missionary shall be reported to this committee 
to be placed on the list.

The report was received, its clauses considered seriatim and 
adopted, and the sub-committee thanked for its diligence.

2. That t 
Presbyteries ol 
taking one Syi 
appoint deputi 
Hamilton and

3. That tl 
live Presbyteril

4. That t 
tributions to tli 
last year.

The repc 
amounts appo 
proved of.

APPOINTMENT OF MISSIONARIES. Deputi e; 
that he and Î 
Maritime Pro\ 
conference wit 
the Synod on 
desirability of 
table the follow 
to the matter < 

“ That wliil 
cation of the n 
union should b 
developed in tli 
desired miminui

The repoi

The list of Missionaries available for work during the winter 
half-year was made up, and appointments made to Presbyteries as 
follows :—

Rev. L. Dionne.
Messrs. W. M. Robertson and John Garrioch.

Hamilton...............Rev. T. Alexander and Mr. R. Pyke.
Chatham.................Mr. P. Uzelle.
Bruce,

Quebec 
Barrie ,

Rev. A. F. McKenzie, to Bruce Mines and Thes- 
salon River, for six months ; Rev. A. K. Caswell 
to Sault Ste. Marie for two years, and Rev. D. 
Davidson to Gore Bay, &c., for two years.

Manitoba Synod. .Rev. M. Mackenzie.

Changes 
cations from P 
are the change
PRESBYTERY OK (

Danville,—( 
Richmond,— 
Kennebec K 
Melbourne, - 
Sherbrooke,- 

tinned f 
Lake Megan 
Hampden,— 

Phesiiytbry ok A 
ChaltnerH Ch 
Taylor Chur 
Laguerre,—t

AUGMENTATION OF STIPENDS.

Report of Sub-Committee :—Rev. D. J. Macdonnell presented 
a report on behalf of the augmentation sub-committee containing the 
following recommendations :—

1. That the grants for the half year ending 1st October, 1884, be paid 
at the full rate of $760 per annum and manse, in the faith that there will 
be such a general and liberal response throughout the Church as will justify 
the committee in thus going beyond the letter of the Assembly’s regulation, 
viz. : that grants are to be paid semi-annually, so ns to make the stipend in 
the first place $000 and manse, the surplus up to $750 and manse being only 
payable on 30th April, if the fund admits of it.

V

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-—

—
---

--
- —

T-
~

—
H

É»
' --

25
L



9
li he has 
2 of this 
it of the

2. 'I lint the plnn adopted last year of appointing deputies to visit the 
Presbyteries of the Church in the interests of the scheme be continued 
taking one Synod each year ; and that the sub-committee be instructed to 
appoint deputies for the current 
Hamilton and London.

3. That the amount required for the year be apportioned to the 
live Presbyterifcs of the Church.

4. That the sub-committee be empowered to issue envelopes, for 
Inhumons to the scheme, to ail the congregations of the Church,as was done 
last year.

year to the Presbyteries in the Synod of
private 

led rain- 
regation, 
in in ittee

respec-

con-

'im and
1 he report was received, its recommendations adopted, and the 

amounts apportioned to the several Presbyteries submitted and ap­
proved of. 1 i #

Deputies to Maritime Provinces. -Mr. Macdonnell reported 
that he and Mr. Warden had, according to appointment, visited the 
Maritime Province section of the Church last week, held a lengthened 
conference with the Eastern committee on supplements and addressed 
the Synod on the prosecution of the augmentation scheme, and the 
desirability of union between East and West.

e winter
eries as

\

I!
He also laid on the 

table the following resolution adopted by the Synod with reference 
to the matter of unification :—

rioch.

That while the Synod anticipates with pleasure the prospect of unifi­
cation of the augmentation movement, yet we are of opinion that such 
union should be postponed for one year, until the scheme is more fully 
developed in the Maritime Provinces, so as at least to approximate to the 
desired miminum of $750 and a manse.”

d Thes- 
Caswell 
Rev. D.

■

t
irs.

The report was received and the deputies thanked.

Changes in Grants, &c.—The committee considered appli­
cations from Presbyteries for changes in grants, &c. The following 
are the changes on the list since April, 1884:—
Presbytery of Quebec :—

Danville,—Granted at rate of$350 per annum from 1st April 
Richmond,—Application for increased grant declined 
Kennebec Itoad,— “ « « « „
Melbourne,—Application to be put on the list declined.
* herbrooke,—Agreed to notify Presbytery that the grant will be discon­

tinued from 1st April, 1885.
Lake Megantic,—Vacant since July, 1884.
Hampden,— « « April, “

resented 
ning the 1884.

, be paid 
acre will 
11 justify 
gulation, 
ipend in 
iing only

Presbytery of Montreal :__
Chalmers Church, Montreal,—Now self-supporting
Æi„ L. ÆSSS*

>4

V
1 -i j

If. *1
a

J

H

1

A

:

! - 
■ -

....
...

 ..L-rrafe*I



10
Presbytery op Huron 

Bayfield Road and ] 
Presbytery op Maitlan 

Fordwich and Gorr 
Langside,—Applicn 
Belgrave,—Settled i 

Presbytery op Bruce 
Zion Church, Teesw 
Westminister, Ch. 1 
Hanover and N, N 

application wa 
with a view to i 

Balaklava,—Grantei 
that the grant v 

Presbytery op Winnipec 
Emerson,—Granted 
Little Britain,— “ 

Presbytery op Rock La 
Archibald,—Grantee 
Rock Lake,— u 
Carman,— “
Nelson,—Vacant ; gi 

bath for the fut: 
Presbytery op Brandon 

Gladstone,—Grantee 
High Bluff,— -< 
Minnedosa,— « 
Burnside,—Settled i 
Regina,— “
Edmonton,— «
Prince Albert,— “

V The three Pi 
West having been formei 
congregations in each of 
past half year.

Presbytery or Ottawa :—
L'Orignal, 6c.,—Grant reduced to $250 per annum.

Presbytery op Lanark and Renfrew :—
Beckwith and Ashton,—Now self-supporting.

Presbytery op Brockville :—
Cardinal and Mainsville.—Vacant,—now self-supporting.

Presbytery of Kinoston :—
Trenton,—Application for increased grant declined.
Newburgh and Camden,—Vacant since April, 1884.
Lansdowne, 6c.,—Vacant since July, 1884.

Presbytery of Peteruorouuh :—
Cartwright and Ballyduff,—Settled in July, 1884.
It was agreed to call the attention of the Presbyteries of Peterborough 

and Whitby to the desirability of union between this and an adjoin­
ing field.

Presbytery of Lindsay;—
Bolsover,—Removed from the list.
Sunderland and Vroomanton,—Settled in June; grant of $250 per 

annum.
Presbytery of Toronto :—

Parkdale,—Now self-supporting.
Queensville, 6c.—Removed from the list.
Chalmers Church, Toronto,—Grant is now $500 per annum.
Aurora—Grant reduced to $100 per annum- 
Hornings Mills,—Grant incresacd to $275 per annum.
Deer Park,—Settled in July ; put on the list with grant of $300 per aun. 
Stouflville,— u u June ; ** n -* « i. i. 300 u

Presbytery of Barrie :—
Mulmur and Rosemont,—Vacant since June, 1884.
Midland,—Settled in August ; put on 

Presbytery of Owen Sound :—
Lion’s Head, 6c.—Grant increased to $350 per annum.

Presbytery op Sauoeex:—
North Luther, 6c.—Grant reduced to $150 per annum.
Durham, f irst Church,—Granted $100 for past six months, and Pres­

bytery notified that the grant 1 eases from 1st October, 1884. 
Presbytery of Hamilton :—

Niagara Falls,—Application for grunt declined.
Presbytery op Paris:—

Mount Pleasant, 6c.—Removed from the list.
St. George,—Now vacant.

Presbytery of London :—
London East,—Settled in May ; grant of $400 per annum.
Port Stanley,—Settled in September ; grant of $300 per 
Ekfrid,-^Removed from the list.

Presbytery of Chatham :—
Florence and Dawn,—Presbytery’s attention called to 

Presbytery of Sarnia :—
Forest,—Settled in July; put on the list with grant of$250 per annum. 

Presbytery of Stratford :—
Granton 6 Lucan,—Settled in September ; grant of $200 per annum.
St. Andrew’s, Stratford,—Application for $250 to meet arrears due min­

ister declined.

list with grant of $100 per annum.

S

There was laid on 
ing the state of the fin 
Treasurer to transfer $ 
Greenshields bequest 
augmentation ordinary 
expenses of the Prince 
should be charged to t

annum.

arrears.

M
l

1-i
"

s-fse



11
Presbytery of Huron :—

Bayfield Road and Berne,—Put on the list with grant of $70 pe 
Presbytery of Maitland :—

Fordwich and Gorrie,—Grant increased to $120 per annum.
Langside,—Application for grant of $200 per annum declined.
Belgrave,—Settled in October ; grant of $300 per 

Presbytery of Bruce :__
Zion Church, Teeswater,—Removed from the list.
Westminister, Ch. « « « ,<
Hanover and N. Normanby,-Application for $200 per annum The 

application was remitted to the Presbytery for statistics, and also 
'Vlth n v*cw t0 secure increased liberality on the part of the people. 

Balaklava,—Granted $150 for past six months, and Presbytery notified 
that the grant will be discontinued from this date.

Presbytery of Winnipeg :—
Emerson,—Granted $175. for past six months.
Little Britain,— “

Presbytery of Rock Lake :__
Archibald,—Granted $125. for past six months.
Rock Lake,— « 50. « 11 «
Carman,—
Nelson,—Vacant ; granted $12.50 for past six months, also $3 per Sab­

bath for the future, while vacant.
Presbytery of Brandon :—

Gladstone,—Granted $25. for past six months.
High Bluff,— »
Minnedosa,— «
Burnside,—Settled in July ; grant of $350 per t 
Regina,— “ “ 11 350 «
Edmonton,—
Prince Albert,— “

w . . o Y T.he th.rue Presbyteries in the Synod of Manitoba and the North West having been formed since April last, a list in full of the augmented
past haH y’ar ^ ‘ °f 18 here givcn wiih the grants panWor the

rannum.

annum.

187.50 « «

175. 11

137.50
150.

annum.

“ 28 September. 
6 October.

STATE OF THE FUND.

1 here was laid on the table a report from the Treasurer, show­
ing the state of the funds at this date. It 

1 reasurer to transfer $1,533.33 of the porti
was agreed to instruct the 
on of the late Mr. D. J. 

Greenshields bequest recently received, to the credit of the stipend 
augmentation ordinary fund. It was also agreed that of the removal 
expenses of the Prince Albert Missionary’s family, the sum of $200 
should be charged to the stipend augmentation ordinary fund.

irborough 
in adjoin-

$250 per

1 per ann.
11

r annum.

ind Pres-
4.

I.

r annum.

inum. 
lue min-

r - M
l

=
*

m
l*

- ■ --
y



' I

I I. 12

M I SC ELL AN EO US.

Thanks to Mr. T. McCrae.—Mr. Thos. McCrae having in­
timated his intention to pay the grant due to the stations supplied 
by Mr. Henry Knox, catechist, thus relieving the fund to the amount 
of ninety-one dollars, the committee resolved to express its grateful 
recognition of Mr. McCrae’s liberality on this occasion, as well as in 
his previous generous contributions towards the maintenance of 
Mr. Knox, who has labored successfully in the mission work of the 
Church in Muskoka, having been induced chiefly by Mr. McCrae to 
enter upon the work.

Supply of Vacant Charges.—As many Presbyteries find it 
difficult to secure supply of Ministers for the vacant congregations 
within their bounds in consequence of the General Assembly having 
discontinued the appointment of the Committee on the Distribution 
of Probationers, the Secretary was asked and agreed to act as 
a medium of communication between Presbyteries and Probationers 
and others, in this matter.

Executive Sub-Committee.—The following is the Executive 
for the year :—Dr. Cochrane (convener), Dr. Campbell, Dr. Laing, 
Messrs. Macdonnell, Kilgour and Warden.

Augmentation Sub-Committee—The Sub-Committee on the 
Augmentation of Stipends is as follows :—Mr. D. J. Macdonnell 
(convener), Dr. Cochrane, Dr. Laing, Dr. Campbell, Messrs. A. B. 
Mackay, P. McF. McLeod, F. W. Farries, Wm. Mitchell (Toronto), 
and R. H. Warden.

i

I

III

H Close.—The Committee adjourned at half-past four o’clock, 
p.m, on Thursday, 23rd October, and the meeting was closed with 
the benediction.[i J

WM. COCH11ANE, D.D.,
Convener.ROBT. H WARDEN,

Secretary.

,

I
1

m
am

as
-

■-
pr

»'
1


